In order to hedge the currency risk on future sale of goods in EUR from the Polish entities and sales in USD from several of the Group's entities, derivative

financial contracts have been concluded in accordance with the Group's currency policy, which is approved by the Board of Directors, hedging part of the

currency risk related to these sales for a period of up to four years.

At 31 December 2017, a contract on the sale of EUR against PLN in the amount of DKK 450 million (2016: DKK 520 million) and USD against DKK in the

amount of DKK 0 million (2016: DKK 44 million) was thus concluded.

Due to the Group's use of derivative financial instruments for hedging the Group's exposure in relation to expected sales transactions, recognition of the

effective part of the fair value adjustments of hedging instruments in the cash flow hedge reserve adversely affects the Group's equity by net DKK 30.1 million

before tax and DKK 24.4 million after tax.

Financial statements  /  SP Group  91 

Notes

		  GROUP

			   Cash and

			   cash			   Hedged	 Net

DKK'000		  equivalents	 Receivables	 Liabilities	 portion	 position

37. Financial risks and financial
instruments (continued)
EUR			   23,983 	 90,337 	 -204,888 	 0 	 -90,568

PLN			   14,096 	 24,510 	 -34,545 	 0 	 4,061

USD			   26,500 	 23,112 	 -20,394 	 0 	 29,218

CAD			   1,402 	 1,075 	 -228 	 0 	 2,249

SEK			   2,749 	 10,293 	 -20,351 	 0 	 -7,309

NOK			   176 	 0 	 -3,340 	 0 	 -3,164

RMB			   11,947 	 22,960 	 -17,766 	 0 	 17,141

CHF			   902 	 882 	 0 	 0 	 1,784

GBP			   298 	 733 	 0 	 0 	 1,031

BRL			   1,839 	 269 	 -364 	 0 	 1,744

31/12/2017		  83,892 	 174,171 	 -301,876 	 0 	 -43,813

EUR			   17,590 	 83,700 	 -129,209 	 0 	 -27,918

PLN			   11,828 	 5,826 	 -24,627 	 0 	 -6,973

USD			   10,893 	 23,949 	 -14,032 	 0 	 20,810

CAD			   1,251 	 862 	 -258 	 0 	 1,855

SEK			   2,767 	 13,320 	 -21,770 	 0 	 -5,683

NOK			   1,201 	 0 	 -8,980 	 0 	 -7,779

RMB			   8,749 	 17,854 	 -12,326 	 0 	 14,277

CHF			   4,338 	 1,022 	 0 	 0 	 5,360

GBP			   255 	 171 	 -1 	 0 	 425

BRL			   1,456 	 1,247 	 -278 	 0 	 2,425

31/12/2016		  60,328 	 147,951 	 -211,481 	 0 	 -3,202

		  PARENT

			   Cash and

			   cash			   Hedged 	 Net

DKK'000		  equivalents	 Receivables	 Liabilities	 portion	 position

EUR			   0 	 0 	 -14,137 	 0 	 -14,137

PLN			   0 	 0 	 -388 	 0 	 -388

USD			   1,734 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 1,734

SEK			   0 	 0 	 151 	 0 	 151

31/12/2017		  1,734 	 0 	 -14,374 	 0 	 -12,640

EUR			   3,232 	 0 	 -17,850 	 0 	 -14,618

PLN			   3,547 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 3,547

USD			   0 	 0 	 -847 	 0 	 -847

SEK			   -75 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 -75

31/12/2016		  6,704 	 0 	 -18,697 	 0 	 -11,993

  92  SP Group

37. Financial risks and financial instruments (continued)
Interest rate risks

Interest rate risks primarily relate to interest-bearing net debt, i.e. mortgage debt and bank debt less cash and cash equivalents. At year end, net interest-

bearing debt totalled DKK 509 million. 58% of the debt carries variable interst rates. A one percentage point increase in the general interest level will result in

an increase in the Group's interest expenses before tax of approx. DKK 3.0 million.

SP Group focuses on increasing cash flows from operating activities so that the net interest-bearing debt can be reduced and the Group can finance invest-